PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PEH WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS, LLC	03/29/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NEXTIRAONE,LLC (as successor-in-interest to RACAL-DATACOM, INC.)	
Street Address:	1209 ORANGE STREET	
Internal Address:	CORPORATION TRUST CENTER	
City:	WILMINGTON	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19801	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 23

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	4805215
Patent Number:	4815109
Patent Number:	4835769
Patent Number:	4823382
Patent Number:	4891805
Patent Number:	4891813
Patent Number:	4916610
Patent Number:	4949338
Patent Number:	5159685
Patent Number:	5177739
Patent Number:	5193152
Patent Number:	5200962
Patent Number:	5259027
Patent Number:	5337320
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 017379 FRAME: 0829

500089248

Patent Number:	5359602
Patent Number:	5388189
Patent Number:	5450409
Patent Number:	5539801
Patent Number:	5541933
Patent Number:	5787087
Patent Number:	5787248
Patent Number:	5778414
Patent Number:	6181677

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (860)599-8537

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 860 599 8507

Email: palazzolo@thepatentsource.com
Correspondent Name: Anthony M. Palazzolo Jr, Esq.

Address Line 1: 285 Pendleton Hill Road

Address Line 4: N. Stonington, CONNECTICUT 06359

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NXT/M602	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anthony M. Palazzolo Jr, Esq.	

Total Attachments: 2 source=hpsc28#page1.tif source=hpsc28#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 017379 FRAME: 0830

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of March 30, 2006 ("Effective Date") by PEH WORLDWIDE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantee"), in favor of NEXTIRAONE, LLC, as successor-in-interest to RACAL-DATACOM, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 1998, Grantee holds a Lien (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement) against certain Patent Collateral (as such term is defined in the Patent Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of September 11, 1998, by and among Grantor and Grantee, Grantor assigned, transferred and conveyed to Grantee, and granted to Grantee, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 1998 at Reel 009500, Frame 0081;

WHEREAS, Grantee has consented to the release of the Lien on the Patent Collateral, including, without limitation, the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Grantee desires to release its Lien in the Patent Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. Grantee's Lien in the Patent Collateral is hereby terminated and released.
- 2. Grantee hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor, all of Grantee's right, title and interest, now owned or hereinafter acquired, that it may have whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to any security interest and/or collateral assignment in the Patent Collateral, including without limitation the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including without limitation all renewals thereof, all proceeds of infringement suit, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, and all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and the goodwill of the business to which the Patent Collateral relates.
- 3. Grantee hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested or are required in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

PEH WORLDWADE HOLDINGS, LLC

Name: Eva M. Kalawski

Title: Vice President and Secretary

SCHEDULE A

	U.S. Patent Number	Application Number
1	4805215	06913928
2	4815109	07066361
3	4835769	07150130
4	4823382	06913929
5	4891805	07207558
6	4891813	07150129
7	4916610	07253464
8	4949338	07271210
9	5159685	07447485
10	5177739	07513353
11	5193152	07875004
12	5200962	07269814
13	5259027	07772509
14	5337320	08141371
15	5359602	08124044
16	5388189	08142565
17	5450409	07913894
18	5539801	08345873
19	5541933	08060764
20	5787087	08541054
21	5787248	08581919
22	5778414	08663562
23	6181677	09025032